



To: All News Media
Re: January Home Sales for Ohio
From: Douglas McCloud, OAR President, 614.296.3902
Carl Horst, OAR Director of Publications & Media Relations, 614.228.6675
Date: March 23, 2010



Despite inclement wintry conditions throughout most of February home sales across Ohio held steady and prices continue to increase, providing a solid foundation for a market that has faced severe economic challenges since 2008, according to statistics provided to the Ohio Association of REALTORS® by the state's Multiple Listing Services.

"Significant levels of snow and icy conditions were prevalent throughout our marketplace for much of February, which certainly affected interested buyers and hampered our sales levels," said Doug McCloud, president of the Ohio Association of REALTORS®. "Yet despite these challenges we were still able to nearly match the results we posted a year earlier. That's a tremendous accomplishment as we move forward and provides the industry with optimism that the desire to make the American Dream of homeownership a reality remains strong in Ohio."

Sales through the first two months of 2010 reached 11,086, a 3.5 percent decline from the 11,487 sales posted during the same period a year ago. The average sales price (January through February) this year is \$120,673, a 12.4 percent increase from the \$107,343 mark set during the period a year ago.

Total dollar volume this year tops \$1.3 billion, an 8.5 percent increase from the two-month mark a year ago of \$1.2 billion.

"Certainly the challenges we've faced for the past two years as result of a difficult economy have not completely dissipated," McCloud said. "But we're encouraged that there's light at the end of the tunnel, especially when you consider that we've now posted five consecutive monthly gains in average price. Having prices stabilize is critical for current and future homeowners.

Sales in February 2010 reached 5,803, a 4 percent decline from the 6,046 sales posted during the month a year ago. The month's average sale price jumped 11.6 percent this year to \$120,144, compared to the \$107,622 mark of February 2009. The total dollar volume in February 2010 topped \$697 million, a 7.1 percent hike from the \$650 million a year ago.

"We remain bullish on the marketplace – as interest rates remain at historic lows, prices have stabilized and begun to trend upward, sellers are realistic in their expectations and consumers understand that long-term, owning a home is a tremendous investment. Combine that with the fact that the home tax credit for first-time buyers was extended through April and even expanded to include long-time buyers and it's no surprise that the industry is so upbeat about the market's prospects in the coming months," McCloud said.

The 29,000-member Ohio Association of REALTORS®, the largest professional trade organization in the state, calculates its home sale figures based on statistics provided by the Multiple Listing Services (MLS) throughout Ohio. Participating MLSes include:

Ashland, Athens, Cincinnati, Columbus, Centralized Real Estate Information Services, Dayton, Firelands, Greater Portsmouth, Heartland, Knox, Lancaster, Licking, Mansfield, Marion, Northern Ohio Regional Multiple Listing Service, Scioto Valley, Toledo, West Central, Western Regional Information Systems & Technology and Zanesville. Figures include both new and existing home sales, including single-family and condominiums.

{NOTE: There might be a slight variance between the reported number of sales contained in this release and actual activity in the various markets due to OAR's early reporting requirement. Check with contacts in the particular market.}

200 EAST
TOWN STREET

COLUMBUS, OHIO
43215-4648

TELEPHONE
614.228.6675

FAX:
614.228.2601

DOUGLAS R. McCLOUD
PRESIDENT

ROBERT E. FLETCHER
CEO

INFO@OHIOREALTORS.ORG
[HTTP://WWW.OHIOREALTORS.ORG](http://WWW.OHIOREALTORS.ORG)



Ohio MLS Stats Report for February 2010**

MLS	Number of Units Sold			Dollar Volume			Average Sale Price		
	2009	2010	%Change	2009	2010	%Change	2009	2010	% Change
Ashland	14	18	28.6%	\$1,317,400	\$1,351,125	2.5%	\$94,100	\$75,063	-20.2%
Athens	20	17	-15.0%	\$1,963,400	\$1,381,150	-42.2%	\$98,170	\$81,244	-17.2%
Cincinnati	1,129	931	-17.5%	\$146,797,813	\$139,166,761	-5.5%	\$130,025	\$149,481	15.0%
Columbus	1,123	1,108	-1.3%	\$150,037,292	\$165,643,784	9.4%	\$133,604	\$149,498	11.9%
Dayton	662	601	-9.2%	\$61,590,229	\$69,198,858	11.0%	\$93,037	\$115,140	23.8%
Firelands	101	107	5.9%	\$8,978,099	\$10,805,156	16.9%	\$88,892	\$100,983	13.6%
Greater Ports.	25	22	-12.0%	\$2,101,300	\$1,821,000	-15.4%	\$84,052	\$82,773	-1.5%
Heartland	68	64	-5.9%	\$6,820,302	\$5,446,985	-25.2%	\$100,299	\$85,109	-15.1%
Knox	24	30	25.0%	\$2,644,669	\$3,030,350	12.7%	\$110,195	\$101,012	-8.3%
Lancaster	47	43	-8.5%	\$4,869,576	\$4,553,313	-6.9%	\$103,608	\$105,891	2.2%
Licking	59	63	6.8%	\$5,872,083	\$7,533,600	22.1%	\$99,527	\$119,581	20.1%
Mansfield	69	94	36.2%	\$6,037,601	\$6,245,176	3.3%	\$87,501	\$66,438	-24.1%
Marion	42	42	0.0%	\$2,309,360	\$2,619,026	11.8%	\$54,985	\$62,358	13.4%
NEOHREX*	1,869	1,835	-1.8%	\$175,065,596	\$202,418,288	13.5%	\$93,668	\$110,310	17.8%
Scioto Valley	40	60	50.0%	\$3,513,325	\$5,966,500	41.1%	\$87,833	\$99,442	13.2%
Toledo	402	377	-6.2%	\$36,555,000	\$32,825,000	-11.4%	\$90,933	\$87,069	-4.2%
Wayne Holmes	27	33	22.2%	\$3,566,600	\$3,289,550	-8.4%	\$132,096	\$99,683	-24.5%
West Central	57	82	43.9%	\$4,596,456	\$7,373,377	37.7%	\$80,640	\$89,919	11.5%
WRIST*	214	218	1.9%	\$21,645,755	\$21,243,709	-1.9%	\$101,148	\$97,448	-3.7%
Zanesville	54	58	7.4%	\$4,398,838	\$5,284,250	16.8%	\$81,460	\$91,108	11.8%
Statewide	6,046	5,803	-4.0%	\$650,680,694	\$697,196,958	7.1%	\$107,622	\$120,144	11.6%

* NEOHREX (Northeast Ohio Real Estate Exchange): Summit, Portage, Trumbull, Stark, Mahoning, Columbiana, Carroll, Tuscarawas, Coshocton, Cuyahoga, Lake, Geauga, Medina, Ashtabula and Lorain Counties; WRIST (Western Regional Information Systems and Technology): Clark, Miami, Champaign, Logan, Shelby, Auglaize and Mercer Counties.

**Report reflects reported closings by MLSes for the above areas and time period. It includes new and existing residential single family and condo/co-ops.

Ohio MLS Stats Report for January through February 2010**

MLS	Number of Units Sold			Dollar Volume			Average Sale Price		
	2009	2010	%Change	2009	2010	%Change	2009	2010	% Change
Ashland	34	35	2.9%	\$3,213,959	\$2,934,975	-9.5%	\$94,528	\$83,856	-11.3%
Athens	41	37	-9.8%	\$4,772,351	\$3,058,550	-56.0%	\$116,399	\$82,664	-29.0%
Cincinnati	2,052	1,785	-13.0%	\$264,035,591	\$267,815,178	1.4%	\$128,672	\$150,037	16.6%
Columbus	2,082	2,133	2.4%	\$281,848,006	\$315,286,609	10.6%	\$135,374	\$147,814	9.2%
Dayton	1,201	1,160	-3.4%	\$117,234,947	\$131,649,711	10.9%	\$97,614	\$113,491	16.3%
Firelands	189	210	11.1%	\$17,579,471	\$22,887,898	23.2%	\$93,013	\$108,990	17.2%
Greater Ports.	43	49	14.0%	\$3,139,500	\$4,193,713	25.1%	\$73,012	\$85,586	17.2%
Heartland	119	119	0.0%	\$12,857,802	\$10,157,270	-26.6%	\$108,049	\$85,355	-21.0%
Knox	41	51	24.4%	\$4,049,769	\$5,148,500	21.3%	\$98,775	\$100,951	2.2%
Lancaster	81	96	18.5%	\$8,526,106	\$10,081,001	15.4%	\$105,261	\$105,010	-0.2%
Licking	116	113	-2.6%	\$12,261,360	\$13,759,400	10.9%	\$105,701	\$121,765	15.2%
Mansfield	141	149	5.7%	\$10,844,676	\$10,141,311	-6.9%	\$76,913	\$68,062	-11.5%
Marion	82	79	-3.7%	\$4,567,194	\$5,310,073	14.0%	\$55,697	\$67,216	20.7%
NEOHREX*	3,770	3,497	-7.2%	\$347,124,558	\$391,570,807	11.4%	\$92,075	\$111,973	21.6%
Scioto Valley	84	101	20.2%	\$7,617,876	\$9,403,076	19.0%	\$90,689	\$93,100	2.7%
Toledo	783	711	-9.2%	\$70,877,000	\$65,611,000	-8.0%	\$90,520	\$92,280	1.9%
Wayne Holmes	53	76	43.4%	\$6,955,075	\$8,436,200	17.6%	\$131,228	\$111,003	-15.4%
West Central	105	163	55.2%	\$8,927,741	\$13,052,422	31.6%	\$85,026	\$80,076	-5.8%
WRIST*	359	431	20.1%	\$37,158,732	\$39,514,302	6.0%	\$103,506	\$91,681	-11.4%
Zanesville	111	91	-18.0%	\$9,459,025	\$7,764,040	-21.8%	\$85,216	\$85,319	0.1%
Statewide	11,487	11,086	-3.5%	\$1,233,050,739	\$1,337,776,036	8.5%	\$107,343	\$120,673	12.4%

* NEOHREX (Northeast Ohio Real Estate Exchange): Summit, Portage, Trumbull, Stark, Mahoning, Columbiana, Carroll, Tuscarawas, Coshocton, Cuyahoga, Lake, Geauga, Medina, Ashtabula and Lorain Counties; WRIST (Western Regional Information Systems and Technology): Clark, Miami, Champaign, Logan, Shelby, Auglaize and Mercer Counties.

****Report reflects reported closings by MLSes for the above areas and time period. It includes new and existing residential single family and condo/co-ops.**

OAR Home Sales Stats/Add Two

For more information on home sales activity in a particular marketplace, contact one of the following Local Boards/Associations of REALTORS® or Multiple Listing Services:

2010 President

Douglas R. McCloud – 614/296-3902

Akron Area

Sandy Naragon, EO • 330/434-6677
Lisabeth Rodgers, President • 330/836-9141

Ashland Area

Sharon Sample, EO • 419/281-2700
Russell Matz, President • 419/281-9462

Athens Area

Sandra Porter, EO • 740/592-5263
Katrina Exline, President • 740/591-7008

Cincinnati Area

Gene Snavley, EO • 513/842-3013
Timothy Mahoney, President • 513/793-2121

Cleveland Area

Carla Roehl, EO • 216/525-4841
George Pofok, President • 216/520-1200

Columbus Area

Stan Collins, EO • 614/475-4000
Sue Lusk-Gleich, President • 614/888-1000

Dayton Area

Jesse Livesay, EO • 937/223-0900
Deborah McCuiston, President • 937/439-4500

Firelands Association

Ruth DeHenning, EO • 419/625-5787
Jeffrey Berquist, President • 419/625-7888

Hamilton-Fairfield-Oxford Area

Leslie Besl, EO • 513/939-2881
John Prazynski, President • 513/870-9100

Heartland Association

Becky Bowman-Cole, EO • 419/422-3833
Charlie Leichty, President • 419/423-8004

Knox County

Jeri Scott, EO • 740/392-8490
John Nussbaum, President • 740/397-8800

Lake & Geauga County Area

Gayle Gibson, Bd. Secy. • 440/350-9000
Sara Calo, President • 440/951-2123

Lancaster Area

Debbie Hoelscher, EO • 740/653-1861
Bradley Kalb, President • 740/653-3346

Licking County

Mark Evans, EO • 740/345-2151
Jeff Kreager, President • 740/366-1900

Lorain County Area

Barb Tressel-Bangas, EO • 440/328-4210
Lori Elswick, President • 440/572-3100

Mansfield Area

Barbara Murray, EO • 419/756-1130
Jim Walker, President • 419/564-4985

Marion

Lori Dye, EO • 740/387-2928
Jim Haubert, President • 740/387-6464

Medina County Area

Katrina Morgan, EO • 330/722-1000
Emily Lopez, President • 440/884-7999

Middletown Area

Connie Daniels, EO • 513/423-3445
Barbara Chasteen, President • 513/793-2121

Midwestern Ohio Association

(formerly: Champaign, Logan, Miami & Shelby-Auglaize-Mercer)

Diana Alejandro, Secy. • 888/886-8267
Teri Frymyer, President • 937/842-2244

NEOHREX (Northeast Ohio Real Estate Exchange)

Carl DeMusz, CEO NORMLS • 216/485-4100
Chris Carillo, CEO CRIS • 330/376-0015

Portage County Area

Susan Elliott, EO • 330/296-5451
Susan Blazek, President • 330/296-9000

Portsmouth Board

Linda Nuccio, EO • 740/353-3079
Wyatt Bates, President • 740/574-9902

Scioto Valley Association

Lisa Doberstyn, EO • 740/773-7489
Dirck Everhart, President • 740/774-4500

Springfield Area

Della Smith, EO • 937/323-6489
Roger Baker, President • 937/322-7878

Stark County Area

Tom LaRochelle, EO • 330/494-5630
Delyte Matthews, President • 330/433-6005

Toledo Area

Paula Hiett, EO • 419/535-3222
Mary Ann Coleman, President • 419/535-0011

Tuscarawas County Area

Rose Wanosik, EO • 330/343-7736
Randy Seiber, President • 740/229-7231

Warren Area

Karen Jones, EO • 330/394-4001
Stephen Ferrebee, President • 330/856-3915

Wayne-Holmes Association

Amy Scott, EO • 330/264-8062
Mary Ann Stumbo, President • 330/674-7610

West Central/Lima Area

Roxann Dunno, EO • 419/227-5432
James Kitchen, Jr., President • 419/331-8127

Western Regional Information Systems & Technology

David Brisker, EO • 937/335-1117

Youngstown Area

Sharyn Braunstein, EO • 330/788-7026
David Klacik, President • 330/702-0474

Youngstown Area

Karen Martin, Bd. Secy. • 740/452-3890
Kevin McCollister, President • 740/455-4300